control, shall be recognized as rental expense. Currently our policy is to capitalize such rental costs during the pre-opening period. The new
guidance is effective at the beginning of fiscal 2006. Our adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on our net earnings,
cash flows or financial position.

3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004, we performed a comprehensive review of our lease accounting practices. As a result, we restated our
financial statements for periods prior to fiscal 2004 and for the first three quarters of fiscal 2004. The restatements arose from revisions to
accounting for (i) the amortization lives for leasehold improvements, (ii) construction allowances from landlords and (iii) certain pre-opening
period rent holidays.  The restatement adjustments were non-cash and had no impact on revenues or net cash flows. The following table shows
the impact of these adjustments as of October 30, 2004 and for the 13 and 39 week periods ended October 30, 2004 (in thousands, except per
share data):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

13 Weeks Ended October 30, 2004
Statement of Operations Data
Cost of goods sold $ 130,035 $ (215) $ 129,820
Store operating expenses 33,247 11 33,258
General and administrative expenses 6,933 � 6,933
Pre-opening expenses 4,587 637 5,224
Income from operations 3,343 (433) 2,910
Income before income taxes 2,125 (433) 1,692
Income applicable to common shareholders $ 2,125 $ (433) $ 1,692
Income applicable to common shareholders per share  - Basic $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12

- Diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.11

39 Weeks Ended October 30, 2004
Statement of Operations Data
Cost of goods sold $ 306,046 $ (505) $ 305,541
Store operating expenses 83,847 467 84,314
General and administrative expenses 19,546 � 19,546
Pre-opening expenses 7,063 854 7,917
Loss from operations (11,542) (816) (12,358)
Loss before income taxes (15,157) (816) (15,973)
Loss applicable to common shareholders $ (19,462) $ (816) $ (20,278)
Basic and diluted loss applicable to common shareholders
per share $ (1.94) $ (0.08) $ (2.02)

7

Edgar Filing: GANDER MOUNTAIN CO - Form 10-Q

9

As of October 30, 2004
Balance Sheet Data
Property and equipment, net $ 79,297 $ 6,734 $ 86,031
Accrued and other current liabilities 27,702 519 $ 28,221
Long term liabilities 7,474 12,324 $ 19,798
Shareholders� equity $ 150,865 $ (6,109) $ 144,756

39 Weeks Ended October 30, 2004
Statement of Cash Flows Data
Net cash used in operating activities $ (79,549) 7,770 $ (71,779)
Net cash used in investing activities (30,630) (7,770) (38,400)
Net cash provided by financing activities 110,853 � 110,853
Net increase in cash $ 674 $ � $ 674

4. Capital Stock

Upon completion of our initial public offering on April 26, 2004, and the filing of our Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation in
connection therewith, the authorized capital stock of our company consists of 100,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $.01 per share,
and 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $.01 per share. As of October 29, 2005, there were 14,264,073 shares of common stock and
no shares of preferred stock outstanding.

In February 2005, our board of directors approved and, in June 2005, our shareholders approved the establishment of an employee stock